924.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS—SINGLE BOND ISSUE FOR SEVERAL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS VALID.

SYLLABUS:

Under the provisions of Section 2293-26, General Code, a board of county commissioners may combine, in a single issue, bonds for any number of road improvements.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 26, 1929.

HON. CHARLES T. STAHL, Prosecuting Attorney, Bryan, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—Your letter of recent date is as follows:

"In the construction of gravel roads built by force account costing not over three thousand (\$3,000) dollars per mile, after construction of said roads, it is necessary for the county to issue bonds to take care of the notes given to secure the money for the said construction.

The information I desire is, can the county combine in one bond issue the cost of the several roads instead of issuing bonds for each road?"

Section 2293-26, General Code, as amended by the 88th General Assembly, reads in part as follows:

" * * The taxing authority may combine in a single issue bonds for any number of improvements constituting one purpose as defined by Section 2293-20 of the General Code."

Section 2293-20, General Code, provides that "one purpose" shall be construed to include in the case of a county any number of roads, highways, bridges and viaducts.

In view of the fact that several road improvements may, under the provisions of Section 2293-20, General Code, be construed to include one purpose in case such improvements are made by a county, it is apparent that Section 2293-26, General Code, expressly authorizes a board of county commissioners to combine in a single issue bonds for any number of road improvements.

Respectfully,
GILBERT BETTMAN,
Attorney General.

· 925.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF OHIO AND THE HUFF-MAN-WOLFE COMPANY, COLUMBUS, OHIO, FOR PLUMBING IN COTTAGE NO. 1, INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED, APPLE CREEK, OHIO, AT AN EXPENDITURE OF \$13,700.00—SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY THE SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 26, 1929.

HON. RICHARD T. WISDA, Superintendent of Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my approval a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Public Works, for the Department of Public